

GAHC010005052026



undefined

THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : Crl.Pet./44/2026

PIYARA BEGUM
WIFE OF LATE HARICH ALI, RESIDENT OF VILLAGE- DEORAIL, P.O. P.S.-
BADARPUR, DISTRICT- SRIBHUMI, ASSAM, PIN NO. 788806.

VERSUS

THE BRANCH MANAGER AND ANR
STATE BANK OF INDIA, BHANGA BRACH, BADARPUR, DISTRICT
SRIBHUMI, ASSAM, PIN-788805.

2:THE OFFICER IN CHARGE

HAFLONG POLICE STATION
HAFLONG
DISTRCT- DIMA HASAO
ASSAM
PIN- 788819

Advocate for the Petitioner : MR. S K TALUKDAR, K G CHOWDHURY,L P BORAH

Advocate for the Respondent : ,

BEFORE
HONOURABLE MRS. JUSTICE SHAMIMA JAHAN

ORDER

17.02.2026

Heard Mr. K.G. Chowdhury, learned counsel for the petitioner. Also heard

Mr. M. P. Goswami, learned Addl. Public Prosecutor appearing for the State.

On the last occasion, notice has been issued to respondent No. 1 but the office note reflects that notice has been issued to respondent No. 2 by speed post. As such, the petitioner is directed to take steps for service of notice upon the respondent No. 1.

List the matter on 09.03.2026.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant