

GAHC010005052026



undefined

THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : Crl.Pet./44/2026

PIYARA BEGUM
WIFE OF LATE HARICH ALI, RESIDENT OF VILLAGE- DEORAIL, P.O. P.S.-
BADARPUR, DISTRICT- SRIBHUMI, ASSAM, PIN NO. 788806.

VERSUS

THE BRANCH MANAGER AND ANR
STATE BANK OF INDIA, BHANGA BRACH, BADARPUR, DISTRICT
SRIBHUMI, ASSAM, PIN-788805.

2:THE OFFICER IN CHARGE

HAFLONG POLICE STATION
HAFLONG
DISTRCT- DIMA HASAO
ASSAM
PIN- 788819

Advocate for the Petitioner : MR. S K TALUKDAR, K G CHOWDHURY,L P BORAH

Advocate for the Respondent : ,

BEFORE
HONOURABLE MRS. JUSTICE MITALI THAKURIA

ORDER

Date : --25.03.2026

Heard Mr. J M A Choudhury, the learned counsel for the petitioner. Also

heard Mr. P. Borthakur, the learned Additional Public Prosecutor appearing on behalf of State respondent.

As per Office Note dated 23.03.2026 neither the A/D card nor the unserved notice in respect of respondent no. 1 had returned back by the Section till date.

In that view, the petitioner is hereby directed to issue Notice through Speed Post as well as through Officer In-charge of the concerned police station.

Petitioner will take steps within 2/3 days.

TCR has already been received.

List the matter accordingly on 21.04.2026.

Registry is also hereby directed to reflect the name of Mr. J M A Choudhury in the Cause List on the next date of listing.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant