

GAHC010005052026



undefined

**THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT**  
**(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)**

**Case No. : Crl.Pet./44/2026**

PIYARA BEGUM  
WIFE OF LATE HARICH ALI, RESIDENT OF VILLAGE- DEORAIL, P.O. P.S.-  
BADARPUR, DISTRICT- SRIBHUMI, ASSAM, PIN NO. 788806.

VERSUS

THE BRANCH MANAGER AND ANR  
STATE BANK OF INDIA, BHANGA BRACH, BADARPUR, DISTRICT  
SRIBHUMI, ASSAM, PIN-788805.

2:THE OFFICER IN CHARGE

HAFLONG POLICE STATION  
HAFLONG  
DISTRICIT- DIMA HASAO  
ASSAM  
PIN- 788819

**Advocate for the Petitioner** : MR. S K TALUKDAR, MR. J M A CHOUDHURY,K G  
CHOWDHURY,L P BORAH

**Advocate for the Respondent** : ,

**BEFORE**  
**HON'BLE MRS. JUSTICE MITALI THAKURIA**

**ORDER**

**08-05-2026**

Heard Mr. JMA Choudhury, learned counsel for the appellant and Ms. S. H. Borah, learned Addl. PP, Assam.

From the office note dated 05.05.2026, it is seen that service of notice is still awaited on the respondent No.1.

Mr. Choudhury, learned counsel submitted that he has taken steps through speed post as well as through the concerned Police Station.

In view of above, let service be awaited on the respondent No.1 till next date.

The Addl. PP shall make an enquiry with regard to service of notice on the respondent No.1.

Registry is directed to reflect the name of learned APP, Assam in the cause list against this item.

List this matter on **01.06.2026**.

**JUDGE**

Comparing Assistant